

No. 14-1516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DUNCAN, Warden
Petitioner,

v.

LAWRENCE OWENS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT LAWRENCE OWENS
IN OPPOSITION**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
ISHAN K. BHABHA
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

BARRY LEVENSTAM*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
blevenstam@jenner.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Proceedings Before The Illinois Courts..... 3

 B. Proceedings Before The Federal Courts..... 7

 C. Proceedings Following The Seventh
 Circuit’s Decision..... 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13

 I. The Petition For Certiorari Solely Seeks Fact-
 Bound Error Correction..... 13

 II. Petitioner’s Arguments On The Merits Are
 Erroneous 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	3, 14
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	9, 14, 19
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	9, 14, 19
<i>Neveda v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)	14
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	16
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	9, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	16
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 7, 9, 19
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 132	14

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....15, 17
